
TOWN OF DRACUT
 FY2024 - FY2028 Capital Plan Schedule

Capital Description  Estimated 
Amount 

 Funding
Source 

 Final
FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027 

Community Preservation

Open Space Preservation 1,000,000$         CPA 1,000,000$         -$                -$                -$                -$                

Seed Shed Stabilization and Mothballing 250,000$            CPA 250,000$            

Beaver Brook Farm Engineering Study & Design 150,000$            CPA 150,000$         

Beaver Brook Farm Workshop Demolition 200,000$            CPA 200,000$         

Coburn House Study (Harmony Hall) 50,000$              CPA 50,000$           

Yapp Farm Parking Area 20,000$              CPA 20,000$           

2023 BCBS/NFC National Fitness Equipment 170,000$            CPA 170,000$         

Town Clerk Restoration of Historical and Vital Records 240,000$            CPA 240,000$         

Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Courts 85,000$              CPA 85,000$           

Monahan Park Fence Replacement 100,000$            CPA 100,000$         

Dillon McAnespie Park Shade Structure 25,000$              CPA 25,000$           
Total Community Preservation 2,290,000$        1,250,000$         915,000$         100,000$        25,000$          -$               

Department of Public Works & Stormwater

John Deere Zero Turn Lawnmower 10,000$              Equip Stabi 10,000$              

Cemetery Paving - Richardson 60,000$              Cemetery 60,000$              

Pick Up Truck Replacement 70,000$              Stormwater 70,000$              

Topsoil Screener (70% to be paid Dracut Water District) 110,000$            Free Cash 110,000$            

DPW Roof Replacement 300,000$            Free Cash 300,000$            

Kelly Road Design 314,000$            ARPA/Free Cash 314,000$            

Tally Ho Road Design and Construction 1,017,885$         ARPA 1,017,885$         

Saw Mill Drive Culverts Design and Construction 1,651,000$         ARPA 151,000$            1,500,000$      

Lakeview Ave Culvert Design and Construction 2,195,000$         ARPA 195,000$            2,000,000$      

DPW Dump Truck - Lease Payment 610,000$            Free Cash 205,000$            205,000$         200,000$         

Roads Resurfacing & Hardscape Improvements 700,000$            Free Cash 500,000$            200,000$         

DPW Equipment 75,000$              Free Cash 75,000$           

Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement 90,000$              Cemetery 90,000$           

DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement 250,000$            Free Cash 250,000$         

Retaining Wall Helen Drive Design and Construction 600,000$            ARPA 600,000$         
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Carrick Park Retaining Wall & Staircase 150,000$            Free Cash 150,000$         

Stormwater Chevy Pick Up Truck Replacement 90,000$              Stormwater 90,000$          

DPW Landfill Closure - Estimate Cost 3,000,000$         Bond/Federal 3,000,000$      

Cemetery Expansion - Estimate Cost 2,000,000$         Bond 2,000,000$      

Varnum Road Improvements - Estimate Cost 2,000,000$         Bond/Grant 2,000,000$      
Total DPW & Stormwater 15,292,885$       2,932,885$        4,920,000$     3,440,000$     2,000,000$     2,000,000$     

Schools

Campbell - Replace Circulating Pump 35,000$              Free Cash 35,000$              

District - Replace Network Switching 200,000$            Free Cash 200,000$            

Pedestrian Safety & Traffic Circulation 1,549,225$         Borrowing/Oth 1,549,225$         

Feasibility Study Campbell School - Estimate 1,000,000$         Free Cash 1,000,000$      

Greenmont School - Remove & Replace Window Walls - SOI 3,160,000$         Bond/MSBA 3,160,000$      
Greenmont School - Remove & Replace Univentilator Units & 
Mechanical System - SOI 1,700,000$         Bond/MSBA 1,700,000$      

District - Replace Network Switching 115,000$             Free Cash 115,000$         

Richardson School - HVAC Units & Flooring 5,400,000$         Grant 5,400,000$      

District - Wireless Access Replacement 360,400$            E-Rate Reimb 360,400$         

Solar Panels (High School, Brookside & Englesby Schools) 2,350,000$         
 Bond, Avail Funds, 

Free Cash 2,350,000$      

Campbell School - Design and Construction Cost - Estimate 85,000,000$       Bond/MSBA 10,000,000$    75,000,000$    

English Language Arts Curriculum Purchase (K-8) 650,000$            Free Cash 650,000$         

Englesby School - Replacement of Emergency Generator 300,000$            Free Cash 300,000$         

Brookside - Remove and Replace Window Walls 6,500,000$         Bond/MSBA 6,500,000$      

Brookside - Univentilator Roof Units and Mechanical System 1,600,000$         Bond/MSBA 1,600,000$      

Brookside School - Replacement of Emergency Generator 300,000$            Free Cash 300,000$         

Brookside - Redesign/Repair Existing Parking Lots/Roadway 1,800,000$         Bond  1,800,000$      

High School - Security Camera Upgrade/Replacement 300,000$            Free Cash 300,000$         

High School - Evaluate and upgrade HVAC Rooftop Units 350,000$            Free Cash 350,000$         

Brookside School - Phase in Replacement of Exterior Doors 70,000$              Free Cash 70,000$           
Brookside School - Remove and Replace Selective Fencing at Rowe 
Athletic Fields 85,000$              Free Cash 85,000$          
Eldridge Building - Remove and 'Replace Existing Roof 88,000$              Free Cash 88,000$          
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Maintenance Department Utility Truck 70,000$              Free Cash 70,000$          
Total Schools 112,982,625$     1,784,225$         14,085,400$    21,450,000$   75,420,000$    243,000$        

Fire Department

Breathing Air Compressor 100,000$            Free Cash 100,000$            

Engine 1 Pumper (replaces Engine 7) 830,000$            Free Cash 830,000$            

F-350 Utility Body - Forestry Skid Unit 68,000$              Free Cash 68,000$              

Ladder 1 (1998 E One Aerial) 1,640,000$         Borrowing 1,640,000$         

Refurbished Engine 1 2009 100,000$            Free Cash 100,000$            

Squad 3 Mini Pumper (replaces Engine 5) 395,000$            Free Cash 395,000$            

Deputy Chief's Vehicle 100,000$            Free Cash 100,000$         

Fire Gear and Equipment 74,000$              Free Cash 74,000$           

Fire Truck Squad 1 (Replaces Rescue 1) 400,000$            Free Cash 400,000$         

Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Replacement 42,000$              Free Cash 42,000$           

Lucas 3 Chest Compression System 44,000$              Free Cash 44,000$           

Fire Chief Vehicle Replacement 75,000$              Free Cash 75,000$          
Total Fire Department 3,868,000$        3,133,000$         660,000$        75,000$          -$                -$               

Police   

Marked Police Vehicles - Replacement 391,000$            Free Cash 191,000$            200,000$         

Police Department Flooring 25,000$              Free Cash 25,000$              

Cargo Van - Used - (New Fleet) 35,000$              Free Cash 35,000$           

Detective Response Vehicle Replacement 65,000$              Free Cash 65,000$           

Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket 80,000$              Free Cash 80,000$           

Police Radio Digital Infrastructure Conversion Equipment 18,000$              Free Cash 18,000$           

Training Room, Roll Call & Conference Room Tech. Upgrades 80,000$              Free Cash 80,000$          

Specialty Utility Vehicle - (New Fleet) 35,000$              Free Cash 35,000$           

Class A Dress Uniforms 70,000$              Free Cash 70,000$          
Total Police 799,000$           216,000$            398,000$        80,000$          35,000$          70,000$          
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Library  

Audio Visual Technology 27,000$              Free Cash 27,000$              

HVAC Replacement Library 145,000$            ARPA 145,000$         

Library Roof Replacement 100,000$            Free Cash 100,000$         

Library Carpet Replacement 200,000$            Free Cash 200,000$         
Total Library 472,000$           27,000$             245,000$        200,000$        -$                -$               

Sewer & Water

Sewer Pipe Lining 5,000,000$         
 Retained Earnings/

Borrowing 5,000,000$         
Total Sewer 5,000,000$        5,000,000$        -$                -$               -$                -$               

Other Departments

Veterans Memorial Maintenance Project 10,000$              Free Cash 10,000$              

Election & Registration Equipment - Town Clerk 30,000$              Free Cash 30,000$           

Town Equipment - Building Copiers 65,000$              Free Cash 65,000$           
Total Other Departments 105,000$            10,000$             95,000$          -$               -$                -$               

Total Funding Allocation

Free Cash 10,579,625$       4,147,625$         3,319,000$      2,345,000$     455,000$        313,000$        

Other Funds (i.e. Equipment Stabilization and Articles) 1,081,600$         567,600$           514,000$         

Water Retained Earnings 90,000$             90,000$             

Sewer Retained Earnings 1,060,000$         1,060,000$         

Stormwater Retained Earnings 70,000$             70,000$             

Community Preservation 2,290,000$        1,250,000$         915,000$         100,000$        25,000$          -$               

ARPA Funds 5,772,885$        1,527,885$         4,245,000$     -$               -$                -$               

Grant & E-Reimb School & Federal Reimbursement 7,965,400$        6,465,400$     1,500,000$     

Borrowing 13,940,000$       5,640,000$        1,000,000$      3,300,000$     2,000,000$     2,000,000$     

Borrowing/MSBA Schools 97,960,000$      -$                   4,860,000$     18,100,000$    75,000,000$    

Grand  Total 140,809,510$     14,353,110$       21,318,400$    25,345,000$   77,480,000$    2,313,000$     
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Operating 
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	Department: Town Clerk/Elections
	Date: 12/15/2022
	Equipment: Election Equipment
	Reason for Replacement: [  State or Federal Requirement]
	Fiscal Year: [                    FY2024]
	Recommended: N/A
	Age: N/A
	DescriptionLocation: Purchase of Ballot Drop Box, current one leaks and collects water, handicap voting booths, Ballot Transport Bags, memory cards for central tabulation, ADA voter booths, Poll Pads, 2 additional image-cast computers and ballot box (ICP Units) to prepare for the 2024 Presidential Election (and all state and federal elections moving forward). 
	Comments: Some of this equipment will require increase in operation budget for annual cost.
	Purchase Price: 30000
	Installation Cost: 
	Other Cost: 
	Trade In Discount: 
	Total Cost: 30000
	Life Expectancy: 5-10 years
	Budget Impact: $2000, annual support on poll pads
	Submitted By: Jayne Boissonneault, Town Clerk
	Date Signed: 12/15/2022


